Noncontrolling interests (per Table 1) (17,487) (21,476) (17,487) (21,476)
Income before taxes attributable to Parent $ 127,792 $ 80,430 $ 127,792 $ 102,258

Provision for income taxes (per Table 3) $ 37,178 $ 29,782 $ 43,194 $ 34,079

Effective tax rate 29.1% 37.0% 33.8% 33.3%

GAAP Non-GAAP

Thirty-nine
weeks ended
Sep. 27, 2015

Thirty-nine
weeks ended
Sep. 28, 2014

Thirty-nine
weeks ended
Sep. 27, 2015

Thirty-nine
weeks ended
Sep. 28, 2014

Income before taxes (per Table 3) $ 358,389 $ 387,493 $ 373,138 $ 317,524
Noncontrolling interests (per Table 1) (47,700) (49,351) (47,700) (49,351)
Income before taxes attributable to Parent $ 310,689 $ 338,142 $ 325,438 $ 268,173

Provision for income taxes (per Table 3) $ 119,157 $ 145,731 117,237 $ 92,995

Effective tax rate 38.4% 43.1% 36.0% 34.7%

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
TEGNA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 7

A reconciliation of the company's operating data on an as reported basis to a pro forma basis is below:

TEGNA
GAAP

Cont Ops

Pro Forma
Adjustment for
Separation (1)

Pro Forma
TEGNA
Cont Ops Special Items (2)

Acquisition and
Disposition
Pro Forma

Adjustments (3)

TEGNA
Pro Forma
Non GAAP

Thirteen weeks ended Mar. 30, 2014
Operating Revenue $ 619,887 $ 3,261 $ 623,148 $ — $ 123,522 $ 746,670
Operating Expenses 486,767 (1,439) 485,328 (9,756) 114,764 590,336
Operating Income 133,120 4,700 137,820 9,756 8,758 156,334
Depreciation 19,863 89 19,952 — 2,958 22,910
Amortization 14,231 372 14,603 (4,480) 18,799 28,922
Adjusted EBITDA $ 167,214 $ 5,161 $ 172,375 $ 5,276 $ 30,515 $ 208,166

Thirteen weeks ended Jun. 29, 2014
Operating Revenue $ 668,555 $ 3,389 $ 671,944 $ — $ 125,456 $ 797,400
Operating Expenses 515,932 (1,502) 514,430 (21,557) 116,128 609,001
Operating Income 152,623 4,891 157,514 21,557 9,328 188,399
Depreciation 19,984 89 20,073 — 2,861 22,934
Amortization 10,995 372 11,367 — 18,799 30,166
Adjusted EBITDA $ 183,602 $ 5,352 $ 188,954 $ 21,557 $ 30,988 $ 241,499

Thirteen weeks ended Sept. 28, 2014
Operating Revenue $ 680,985 $ 3,480 $ 684,465 $ — $ 118,402 $ 802,867
Operating Expenses 496,981 (1,775) 495,206 (1,350) 107,497 601,353
Operating Income 184,004 5,255 189,259 1,350 10,905 201,514
Depreciation 21,294 (82) 21,212 — 2,780 23,992
Amortization 11,433 — 11,433 — 18,164 29,597
Adjusted EBITDA $ 216,731 $ 5,173 $ 221,904 $ 1,350 $ 31,849 $ 255,103

Thirteen weeks ended Dec. 28, 2014
Operating Revenue $ 904,886 $ 531 $ 905,417 $ — $ (7,487) $ 897,930
Operating Expenses 674,317 (675) 673,642 (39,807) (5,805) 628,030
Operating Income 230,569 1,206 231,775 39,807 (1,682) 269,900
Depreciation 25,699 (55) 25,644 — 28 25,672
Amortization 29,312 — 29,312 — — 29,312
Adjusted EBITDA $ 285,580 $ 1,151 $ 286,731 $ 39,807 $ (1,654) $ 324,884

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
TEGNA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 7 (continued)

TEGNA
GAAP

Cont Ops

Pro Forma
Adjustment for
Separation (1)

Pro Forma
TEGNA
Cont Ops Special Items (2)

Acquisition and
Disposition
Pro Forma

Adjustments (3)

TEGNA
Pro Forma
Non GAAP

Thirteen weeks ended Mar. 29, 2015

Operating Revenue $ 778,015 $ — $ 778,015 $ — $ — $ 778,015

Operating Expenses 607,411 (925) 606,486 676 607,162

Operating Income 170,604 925 171,529 (676) — 170,853

Depreciation 24,487 — 24,487 — — 24,487

Amortization 28,688 — 28,688 — — 28,688

Adjusted EBITDA $ 223,779 $ 925 $ 224,704 $ (676) $ — $ 224,028

Thirteen weeks ended Jun. 28, 2015

Operating Revenue $ 816,136 $ — $ 816,136 $ — $ — $ 816,136

Operating Expenses 628,368 (1,815) $ 626,553 (13,973) — 612,580

Operating Income 187,768 1,815 189,583 13,973 — 203,556

Depreciation 25,150 — 25,150 — — 25,150

Amortization 28,966 — 28,966 — — 28,966

Adjusted EBITDA $ 241,884 $ 1,815 $ 243,699 $ 13,973 $ — $ 257,672

(1) Represents adjustments related to office space leasing and information technology arrangements between TEGNA and new Gannett
under transition service agreements.

(2) Special items include workforce restructuring, other transformation costs and asset impairment charges.
(3) The pro forma adjustments include the acquisitions of Cars.com and London Broadcasting Company and disposal of Gannett

Healthcare Group as if these transactions had occurred at the beginning of 2014.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
TEGNA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8

The company's operating data on a pro forma basis is below:

TEGNA
Media

TEGNA
Digital

TEGNA
Other Corporate Unallocated (a)

TEGNA
Pro Forma
Non GAAP

Thirteen weeks ended Mar. 30, 2014

Operating Revenue $ 394,480 $ 305,726 $ 46,464 $ — $ — $ 746,670

Operating Expense 227,507 280,886 51,600 17,367 12,976 590,336

Operating Income 166,973 24,840 (5,136) (17,367) (12,976) 156,334

Depreciation 12,430 7,077 370 3,033 — 22,910

Amortization 5,742 23,079 101 — — 28,922

Adjusted EBITDA $ 185,145 $ 54,996 $ (4,665) $ (14,334) $ (12,976) $ 208,166

Thirteen weeks ended Jun. 29, 2014

Operating Revenue $ 410,764 $ 323,153 $ 63,483 $ — $ — $ 797,400

Operating Expense 234,069 287,172 57,836 17,754 12,170 609,001

Operating Income 176,695 35,981 5,647 (17,754) (12,170) 188,399

Depreciation 12,360 7,426 245 2,903 — 22,934

Amortization 5,884 24,181 101 — — 30,166

Adjusted EBITDA $ 194,939 $ 67,588 $ 5,993 $ (14,851) $ (12,170) $ 241,499

Thirteen weeks ended Sept. 28, 2014

Operating Revenue $ 416,590 $ 333,488 $ 52,789 $ — $ — $ 802,867

Operating Expense 237,109 282,412 52,608 18,219 11,005 601,353

Operating Income 179,481 51,076 181 (18,219) (11,005) 201,514

Depreciation 12,684 8,187 253 2,868 — 23,992

Amortization 6,448 23,149 — — — 29,597

Adjusted EBITDA $ 198,613 $ 82,412 $ 434 $ (15,351) $ (11,005) $ 255,103

Thirteen weeks ended Dec. 28, 2014

Operating Revenue $ 494,831 $ 347,746 $ 55,353 $ — $ — $ 897,930

Operating Expense 246,344 281,957 53,308 17,801 28,620 628,030

Operating Income 248,487 65,789 2,045 (17,801) (28,620) 269,900

Depreciation 15,860 7,587 202 2,023 — 25,672

Amortization 6,163 23,149 — — — 29,312

Adjusted EBITDA $ 270,510 $ 96,525 $ 2,247 $ (15,778) $ (28,620) $ 324,884

(a) Unallocated expenses represent certain expenses that historically were allocated to the former Publishing Segment but that
could not be allocated to discontinued operations because they were not clearly and specifically identifiable to the spun-off
businesses, the accounting criteria for reclassification to discontinued operations.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
TEGNA Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8 (continued)

TEGNA
Media

TEGNA
Digital

TEGNA
Other Corporate Unallocated (a)

TEGNA
Pro Forma
Non GAAP

Thirteen weeks ended Mar. 29, 2015

Operating Revenue $ 396,417 $ 335,075 $ 46,523 $ — $ — $ 778,015

Operating Expense 229,531 283,687 52,280 18,860 22,804 607,162

Operating Income 166,886 51,388 (5,757) (18,860) (22,804) 170,853

Depreciation 13,296 8,262 208 2,721 — 24,487

Amortization 5,598 23,090 — — — 28,688

Adjusted EBITDA $ 185,780 $ 82,740 $ (5,549) $ (16,139) $ (22,804) $ 224,028

Thirteen weeks ended Jun. 28, 2015

Operating Revenue $ 417,049 $ 339,622 $ 59,465 $ — $ — $ 816,136

Operating Expense 236,262 273,820 56,636 19,018 26,844 612,580

Operating Income 180,787 65,802 2,829 (19,018) (26,844) 203,556

Depreciation 13,244 8,527 195 3,184 — 25,150

Amortization 5,876 23,090 — — — 28,966

Adjusted EBITDA $ 199,907 $ 97,419 $ 3,024 $ (15,834) $ (26,844) $ 257,672

(a) Unallocated expenses represent certain expenses that historically were allocated to the former Publishing Segment but that
could not be allocated to discontinued operations because they were not clearly and specifically identifiable to the spun-off
businesses, the accounting criteria for reclassification to discontinued operations.

	Narrative
	Last Page

	Consolidated Statements of Income
	Business Segment Information
	Use of Non-GAAP Information
	Non-GAAP P&L
	Adjusted EBITDA
	Free Cash Flow
	Tax Rate
	Pro Forma
	Pro Forma Segments